raised per Share upon the completion of the Placing will be approximately HK$0.097

per Share.

The Directors have considered different types of fund raising arrangement and consider

that the Placing is the most efficient way in terms of cost for the Company. In the

meantime, the Company can take this opportunity to broaden the capital base of the

Company.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Save as disclosed below, the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in

the past twelve months immediately before this announcement.

Date of
announcement Event

Net proceeds
(approx.)

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use
of proceeds

22 June 2009 Open offer of

 273,279,476

 Offer Shares

 at HK$0.045

 each

$11.7 million General working

 capital of the

 Group and funds

 for future business

 expansion and

 acquisition

Use as

 intended

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding

structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing are set out as below:

 As at the date of Upon completion
 this announcement  of the Placing
  Approximate   Approximate
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ample Field 273,333,333 25.00 273,333,333 20.85

Placees – – 218,000,000 16.63

Other public Shareholders 819,784,573 75.00 819,784,573 62.52

 1,093,117,906 100.00 1,311,117,906 100.00

7

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee for the grant

of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

TERMS AND DEFINITIONS

“AGM” the annual general meeting of the Company held on

11 June 2010 at which (among others) resolution for

the grant of the General Mandate of the Directors was

passed by the Shareholders;

“associate(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it in the GEM Listing

Rules;

“Board” the board of Directors;

“Business Day” A day (other than a Saturday, a Sunday or days on

which a typhoon signal 8 or above or black rainstorm